
Repair Order Analysis
and Summary 11/27/2017

Coggin Ford Jax
Dealership 

Student 

Class and ID Number



Tech # Tech Pay Per FRH

804999 15.0000

805463 14.0000

805468 14.5000

805750 14.0000

805969 15.0000

806291 14.0000           
805220 11.0000

805623 11.0000

806425 26.0000

806600 11.0000

806604 11.0000

805606 14.0000

806360 24.0000

114544 21.0000

805430 27.0000

805449 22.0000

805456 16.0000

805458 27.0000

805466 27.0000

805473 21.0000

805474 28.0000

805479 29.0000

805493 32.0000

805495 28.0000

805505 29.0000

805507 23.0000

805524 20.0000

805525 21.0000

805534 17.0000

805547 28.0000

805604 24.0000

805753 17.5000

805754 25.0000

805932 24.0000

806359 28.0000

806386 18.0000

806537 20.0000

806676 17.5000

804058 29.0000





Repair Order Analysis Input Sheet

Competitive Labor

Year Model Mileage
Labor Sales

1 372973 2013 F-150          59,884 236.05 4.40 805458 27.00
2 372787 2002 Explorer        134,101 642.79 6.60 805430 27.00
3 373100 2013 F-150          86,783 
4 373117 2007 Explorer        150,167 
5 373038 2007 Explorer        121,021 
6 373026 2010 MKX          64,959 
7 373036 2013 F-150          51,778 18.00 0.70 804999 15.00
8 372969 2014 Escape          30,841 43.00 1.20 806291 14.00
9 373044 2014 Explorer          51,075 17.45 0.60 806291 14.00

10 373212 2014 F-150          73,227 38.29 0.50 804999 15.00
11 373221 2012 Explorer        131,808 88.95 1.00 806386 18.00
12 373029 2014 Focus          38,569 
13 373226 2016 Fusion          57,458 18.00 0.70 805468 14.50
14 373219 2014 Fusion          88,388 18.00 0.70 804999 15.00
15 373244 2010 Escape          57,734 18.00 0.70 805220 11.00
16 373059 2007 Mustang        131,854 18.00 0.70 806386 18.00
17 373122 2014 Escape          79,206 18.00 0.70 806386 18.00
18 373139 2015 Mustang          32,385 18.00 0.70 806386 18.00
19 373144 2016 Edge          28,985 18.00 0.70 805468 14.50
20 373123 2017 Mustang          11,356 12.00 0.70 804999 15.00
21 373141 2014 F-150          62,679 18.00 0.70 804999 15.00
22 373133 2015 Focus          52,887 18.00 0.70 806386 18.00
23 373127 2013 Fiesta          79,172 
24 373128 2013 Explorer        107,545 18.00 0.70 806899 15.00
25 373087 2016 F-150          25,104 18.00 0.70 806386 18.00
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44

RO 
Number

Flat Rate 
Hours

Technican 
Number

Pay Per 
FRH



45
46
47
48
49
50
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52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
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74
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76
77
78
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80
81
82
83
84
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86
87
88
89
90
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94
95
96
97
98
99

100

Totals Totals 1,294.53 23.40

Number of RO's in Sample Competative Labor

Labor Sales
Flat Rate 

Hours
Technican 
Number

Pay Per 
FRH



Competitive Labor Maintenance Labor Repair Labor

118.80  
178.20  

 515.96 4.00 805479 29.00
 751.39 6.20 805474 28.00
 451.47 3.50 804058 29.00
 152.45 1.50 806832 27.00

10.50  
16.80  

8.40  
7.50 10.00 0.30 804999 15.00 4.50

18.00  
19.99 0.50 806604 11.00 5.50

10.15  
10.50  

7.70  
12.60  128.99 1.00 805430 21.00
12.60  
12.60  
10.15  
10.50  
10.50  
12.60  

19.99 0.50 805468 14.50 7.25
10.50  
12.60  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Labor 
Cost 

Labor 
Sales

Flat Rate 
Hours

Technican 
Number

Pay Per 
FRH

Labor 
Cost 

Labor 
Sales

Flat Rate 
Hours

Technican 
Number

Pay Per 
FRH



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 

491.20 49.98 1.30 17.25 2,000.26 16.20

Competative Labor Maintenance Labor Repair Labor

Labor 
Cost 

Labor 
Sales

Flat Rate 
Hours

Technican 
Number

Pay Per 
FRH

Labor 
Cost 

Labor 
Sales

Flat Rate 
Hours

Technican 
Number

Pay Per 
FRH



Repair Labor

118.80 1
178.20

116.00 116.00
173.60 173.60
101.50 101.50 1

40.50 40.50 1
10.50 1
16.80 1

8.40
12.00
18.00 1

5.50
10.15 1
10.50 1

7.70 1
21.00 33.60 0

12.60 1
12.60 1
10.15 1
10.50 1
10.50 1
12.60 1

7.25 1
10.50 0
12.60 1

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

Total 
Cost of 
Labor

One Item 
Repair 
Order

Labor 
Cost 



0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00



0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

452.60 961.05 17

Repair Labor

 

Total 
Cost of 
Labor

One Item 
Repair 
Order

Labor 
Cost 



 



Repair Order Analysis

Competitive Labor
Maintenance Labor

Repair Labor
Dealership

Year Model Mileage
372973 2013 F-150    59,884 236.05 4.40 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 118.80
372787 2002 Explorer  134,101 642.79 6.60 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 178.20
373100 2013 F-150    86,783 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 515.96 4.00 116.00
373117 2007 Explorer  150,167 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 751.39 6.20 173.60
373038 2007 Explorer  121,021 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 451.47 3.50 101.50
373026 2010 MKX    64,959 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 152.45 1.50 40.50
373036 2013 F-150    51,778 18.00 0.70 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 10.50
372969 2014 Escape    30,841 43.00 1.20 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 16.80
373044 2014 Explorer    51,075 17.45 0.60 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 8.40
373212 2014 F-150    73,227 38.29 0.50 10.00 0.30 0.00 0.00 12.00
373221 2012 Explorer  131,808 88.95 1.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 18.00
373029 2014 Focus    38,569 0.00 0.00 19.99 0.50 0.00 0.00 5.50
373226 2016 Fusion    57,458 18.00 0.70 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 10.15
373219 2014 Fusion    88,388 18.00 0.70 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 10.50
373244 2010 Escape    57,734 18.00 0.70 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 7.70
373059 2007 Mustang  131,854 18.00 0.70 0.00 0.00 128.99 1.00 33.60
373122 2014 Escape    79,206 18.00 0.70 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 12.60
373139 2015 Mustang    32,385 18.00 0.70 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 12.60
373144 2016 Edge    28,985 18.00 0.70 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 10.15
373123 2017 Mustang    11,356 12.00 0.70 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 10.50
373141 2014 F-150    62,679 18.00 0.70 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 10.50
373133 2015 Focus    52,887 18.00 0.70 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 12.60
373127 2013 Fiesta    79,172 0.00 0.00 19.99 0.50 0.00 0.00 7.25
373128 2013 Explorer  107,545 18.00 0.70 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 10.50
373087 2016 F-150    25,104 18.00 0.70 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 12.60

0 0 0            -   0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0 0 0            -   0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0 0 0            -   0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0 0 0            -   0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0 0 0            -   0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0 0 0            -   0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0 0 0            -   0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0 0 0            -   0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0 0 0            -   0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0 0 0            -   0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0 0 0            -   0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0 0 0            -   0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0 0 0            -   0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0 0 0            -   0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0 0 0            -   0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0 0 0            -   0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0 0 0            -   0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0 0 0            -   0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0 0 0            -   0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0 0 0            -   0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0 0 0            -   0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0 0 0 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0 0 0 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0 0 0 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0 0 0 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Cost of 
Labor

RO 
Number

Labor 
Sales

Flat Rate 
Hours

Labor 
Sales

Flat Rate 
Hours

Labor 
Sales

Flat Rate 
Hours



ROs 1-50 Totals 1,294.53 23.40 49.98 1.30 2,000.26 16.20 961.05
Date of Study: C Labor M Labor R Labor
Study Compiled by

`

Total Cost of 
Labor

Labor 
Sales

Flat Rate 
Hours

Labor 
Sales

Flat Rate 
Hours

Labor 
Sales

Flat Rate 
Hours



Repair Order Analysis

1
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0
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0
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One Item 
Repair 
Order



17

One Item 
Repair 
Order



Repair Order Analysis 

Competitive Labor Repair Labor
Dealership

Year Model Mileage
0 0 0            -   0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
0 0 0            -   0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
0 0 0            -   0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
0 0 0            -   0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
0 0 0            -   0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
0 0 0            -   0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
0 0 0            -   0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
0 0 0            -   0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
0 0 0            -   0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
0 0 0            -   0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
0 0 0            -   0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
0 0 0            -   0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
0 0 0            -   0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
0 0 0            -   0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
0 0 0            -   0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
0 0 0            -   0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
0 0 0            -   0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
0 0 0            -   0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
0 0 0            -   0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
0 0 0            -   0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
0 0 0            -   0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
0 0 0            -   0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
0 0 0            -   0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
0 0 0            -   0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
0 0 0            -   0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
0 0 0            -   0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
0 0 0            -   0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
0 0 0            -   0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
0 0 0            -   0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
0 0 0            -   0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
0 0 0            -   0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
0 0 0            -   0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
0 0 0            -   0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
0 0 0            -   0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
0 0 0            -   0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
0 0 0            -   0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
0 0 0            -   0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
0 0 0            -   0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
0 0 0            -   0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
0 0 0            -   0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
0 0 0            -   0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
0 0 0            -   0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
0 0 0            -   0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
0 0 0            -   0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
0 0 0            -   0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
0 0 0            -   0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
0 0 0            -   0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
0 0 0            -   0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
0 0 0            -   0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
0 0 0            -   0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0

RO's 51-100 Totals 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
Date of Study: C Labor M Labor R Labor
Study Compiled by

Maintenance 
Labor

Total 
Cost of 
Labor

One Item 
Repair 
Order

RO 
Number

Labor 
Sales

Flat Rate 
Hours

Labor 
Sales

Flat 
Rate 

Hours
Labor 
Sales

Flat Rate 
Hours

Total 
Cost of 
Labor

One Item 
Repair 
Order

Labor 
Sales

Flat Rate 
Hours

Labor 
Sales

Flat 
Rate 

Hours
Labor 
Sales

Flat Rate 
Hours



Repair Order Analysis Summary Report 

Averages
Competitive  $       1,295 ÷ 23.40 = 55.32
Maintenance  $            50 ÷ 1.30 = 38.45
Repair  $       2,000 ÷ 16.20 = 123.47
Totals  $       3,345 ÷ 40.90 = 81.78

Target Labor Rate
Total Ro's in Sample 25 Difference 81.78

Cost of Labor
Total Cost of Labor 961.05 ÷ Total Sales = 28.73%
Total Cost of Labor 961.05 ÷ Total FRHs = 23.50

Repair Order Measurements
Total Labor Sales 3,344.77 ÷ Total ROs = 133.79
Total FRHs 40.90 ÷ Total ROs = 1.64
Menu Sales ÷ Total ROs =
Competitive FRHs 23.40 ÷ Total FRHs = 57.21%
Maintenance FRHs 1.30 ÷ Total FRHs = 3.18%
Repair FRH 16.20 ÷ Total FRHs = 39.61%
One item ROs 17 ÷ Total ROs = 68.00%

Model Year Analysis
2018 2017 2016 2015 2014

0 1 3 2 7
0.00% 4.00% 12.00% 8.00% 28.00%

Sales in 
Dollars

FRH's on 
RO's

Labor Mix

Percent Competitive Percent Maintenance Percent Repair 



Labor Mix

Percent Competitive Percent Maintenance Percent Repair 



Repair Order Analysis Summary Report 

Analysis
FRH Average
FRH Average
FRH Average
Customer ELR
Per FRH

16.38

Cost of Labor
Percent Cost of Sales
Cost per FRH

Repair Order Measurements
Avg Labor per RO
Avg FRH's per RO
Percent Menu Sales
Percent Competitive
Percent Maintenance 
Percent Repair 
Percent One Item RO

Model Year Analysis
2013 Older Total

5 7
25

20.00% 28.00%

Labor Mix

Percent Competitive Percent Maintenance Percent Repair 



Labor Mix

Percent Competitive Percent Maintenance Percent Repair 
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